
第39回ＮＨＫ杯
男子 5月27-28日

金沢(石川)
順位 氏名 所属 ゆか あん馬 つり輪 跳馬 平行棒 鉄棒 1日/2日 合計
1 塚原　直也 朝日生命 9.300 9.475 9.275 9.450 9.650 9.675 56.825

9.175 9.375 9.350 9.475 9.725 9.475 56.575 113.400
2 斎藤　良宏 大和銀行 8.975 9.300 9.600 9.350 8.950 9.550 55.725

9.225 9.450 9.600 9.350 9.425 9.600 56.650 112.375
3 藤田　健一 徳洲会体操クラブ 9.225 9.000 9.400 9.625 9.275 9.400 55.925

9.325 9.300 9.475 9.750 9.000 9.400 56.250 112.175
4 笠松　昭宏 徳洲会体操クラブ 9.400 9.400 9.050 9.425 8.750 9.300 55.325

9.400 9.375 9.100 9.600 9.000 9.475 55.950 111.275
5 岩井　則賢 大和銀行 9.000 9.000 9.550 9.600 8.800 9.250 55.200

8.950 9.050 9.600 9.500 9.350 9.350 55.800 111.000
6 原田　睦巳 セントラルスポ－ツ 8.500 9.250 9.475 9.300 9.375 9.300 55.200

9.025 9.100 9.500 9.525 8.900 9.325 55.375 110.575
7 山田　辰也 大和銀行 9.100 8.750 9.500 9.350 9.375 9.200 55.275

9.150 8.450 9.550 9.325 9.350 9.250 55.075 110.350
8 安達　俊亨 筑波大学 9.125 9.250 9.250 9.250 9.300 9.000 55.175

9.150 9.300 9.400 9.400 9.350 8.400 55.000 110.175
9 鈴木　良太 仙台大学 8.300 9.200 9.175 9.500 8.900 9.350 54.425

9.100 9.150 9.275 9.300 8.900 9.350 55.075 109.500
10 小島　正憲 徳洲会体操クラブ 8.900 9.150 9.100 9.200 9.350 8.850 54.550

8.800 9.375 9.275 9.200 9.450 8.800 54.900 109.450
11 栗原　　茂 尼崎シニア体操クラブ 8.350 9.125 9.350 9.100 9.275 8.950 54.150

8.350 9.125 9.500 9.125 9.100 8.950 54.150 108.300
12 小川　泰弘 セントラルスポーツ 8.900 9.225 8.800 9.500 9.325 9.050 54.800

8.300 9.325 9.000 9.700 8.800 8.350 53.475 108.275
13 鹿島　丈博 順天堂大学 8.750 9.000 8.500 9.150 9.450 8.800 53.650

8.850 9.775 8.500 8.750 9.350 9.350 54.575 108.225
14 増田　宏正 大和銀行 8.300 8.900 9.200 9.200 9.050 8.800 53.450

8.800 8.900 9.050 9.250 9.275 8.850 54.125 107.575
15 米田　　功 徳洲会体操クラブ 8.600 9.425 8.500 9.300 9.050 9.625 54.500

8.650 9.450 7.950 9.300 9.125 8.550 53.025 107.525
16 西村　圭一 日本体育大学 8.650 9.150 9.175 9.000 9.275 9.050 54.300

8.800 8.750 8.400 8.950 9.050 8.700 52.650 106.950
17 小林　正明 朝日生命 8.650 9.000 8.550 9.250 9.000 8.600 53.050

9.050 8.550 8.750 9.200 8.750 9.050 53.350 106.400
18 冨田　洋之 順天堂大学 8.600 9.325 8.050 9.100 8.000 9.450 52.525

8.950 9.300 9.300 7.800 9.300 8.900 53.550 106.075

(財)日本体操協会



第39回ＮＨＫ杯
女子 5月27-28日

金沢(石川)
順位 氏名 所属 跳馬 段違い 平均台 ゆか 1日/2日 合計
1 山脇　佳奈 ビット体操クラブ 9.312 9.500 9.300 9.125 37.237 (17.818)

9.287 9.625 9.125 8.925 36.987 92.042
2 竹中　美穂 東海テレビ東名体操クラブ 9.000 9.175 8.175 8.925 35.275 (18.087)

9.175 9.450 8.875 9.350 36.850 90.212
3 藤原　くみ 戸田市スポーツセンター 8.475 9.350 9.175 9.025 36.025 (17.725)

8.837 9.300 9.450 8.850 36.437 90.187
4 竹田千重美 四天王寺スポーツクラブ 9.175 8.625 8.550 8.950 35.300 (17.381)

9.225 9.050 8.725 9.275 36.275 88.956
5 真辺　　絢 戸田市スポーツセンター 9.212 8.775 8.700 9.125 35.812 (16.712)

9.262 8.675 8.325 9.275 35.537 88.061
6 北村　彩子 東京学芸大学 8.687 8.950 8.800 9.000 35.437 (17.731)

8.950 8.200 8.150 9.150 34.450 87.618
7 奥本　恵理 四天王寺スポーツクラブ 8.775 9.100 8.875 8.525 35.275 (17.468)

8.800 8.575 9.150 8.000 34.525 87.268
8 中瀬　直子 サンスポーツクラブ竜城体操 8.425 9.025 8.150 8.975 34.575 (16.568)

8.850 9.025 8.600 9.100 35.575 86.718
9 田中　綾子 大阪体操クラブ 9.162 9.150 7.450 8.950 34.712 (17.081)

9.237 9.025 7.575 9.050 34.887 86.680
10 市川　千尋 朝日生命体操クラブ 9.200 8.750 8.325 8.175 34.450 (17.900)

8.837 8.175 8.550 8.750 34.312 86.662
11 溝口絵里加 朝日生命体操クラブ 8.887 9.225 8.325 8.725 35.162 (17.562)

9.137 8.600 8.575 7.400 33.712 86.436
12 川村　友佳 フジスポーツクラブ 8.750 8.725 8.675 8.900 34.587 (16.606)

8.925 8.550 8.150 8.750 34.375 85.568
13 水鳥　舞夏 常葉学園中・高等学校 8.750 8.150 8.225 8.525 33.650 (17.537)

8.837 8.950 7.650 8.650 34.087 85.274
14 山本さとみ 朝日生命体操クラブ 8.812 8.200 8.675 8.900 34.587 (17.387)

8.812 8.550 7.850 8.025 33.237 85.211
15 藤井　滋子 広島県体操協会 8.837 8.300 8.225 8.200 33.562 (16.868)

8.500 8.025 8.225 8.150 32.900 83.330
16 白井　理恵 富山県体育協会 8.312 8.650 8.175 8.625 33.762 (16.700)

8.312 7.650 7.650 8.700 32.312 82.774
17 沼田　明子 常葉学園中・高等学校 8.425 8.600 7.950 8.300 33.275 (16.456)

8.450 8.550 7.225 7.350 31.575 81.306
18 高橋　洋子 戸田市スポーツセンター 7.937 8.600 7.600 8.550 32.687 (16.687)

7.112 8.775 7.350 8.625 31.862 81.236
19 栄田　有香 セントラル目黒 8.550 8.325 7.950 8.250 33.075 (16.256)

8.625 8.150 7.075 7.925 31.775 81.106
20 川井亜希子 日本体育大学 8.500 8.700 7.700 7.175 32.075 (17.493)

8.625 7.125 7.875 7.850 31.475 81.043
21 伊藤知賀子 レジックスポーツ 8.375 8.100 7.875 7.925 32.275 (16.500)

7.362 8.200 7.900 8.475 31.937 80.712
22 鈴木　理恵 鹿屋体育大学 8.712 7.950 7.150 8.475 32.287 (16.325)

8.750 8.225 6.175 8.725 31.875 80.487
23 小山まるみ 戸田市スポーツセンター 8.175 7.325 7.575 8.350 31.425 (16.443)

8.425 7.750 7.950 8.475 32.600 80.468
24 阿部佳代子 筑波大学 8.737 8.400 7.200 7.900 32.237 (16.231)

8.762 8.275 6.700 8.075 31.812 80.280

(財)日本体操協会



第27回オリンピック日本代表決定競技会
男子 5月27-28日

金沢(石川)
順位 氏名 所属 ゆか あん馬 つり輪 跳馬 平行棒 鉄棒 1日/2日 持点/総計

塚原　直也 朝日生命 1999全日本ですでに内定

1 藤田　健一 徳洲会体操クラブ 9.225 9.000 9.400 9.625 9.275 9.400 55.925 (55.562)
9.325 9.300 9.475 9.750 9.000 9.400 56.250 167.737

2 斎藤　良宏 大和銀行 8.975 9.300 9.600 9.350 8.950 9.550 55.725 (55.250)
9.225 9.450 9.600 9.350 9.425 9.600 56.650 167.625

3 笠松　昭宏 徳洲会体操クラブ 9.400 9.400 9.050 9.425 8.750 9.300 55.325 (55.850)
9.400 9.375 9.100 9.600 9.000 9.475 55.950 167.125

4 岩井　則賢 大和銀行 9.000 9.000 9.550 9.600 8.800 9.250 55.200 (55.437)
8.950 9.050 9.600 9.500 9.350 9.350 55.800 166.437

5 原田　睦巳 セントラルスポ－ツ 8.500 9.250 9.475 9.300 9.375 9.300 55.200 (55.775)
9.025 9.100 9.500 9.525 8.900 9.325 55.375 166.350

6 安達　俊亨 筑波大学 9.125 9.250 9.250 9.250 9.300 9.000 55.175 (54.712)
9.150 9.300 9.400 9.400 9.350 8.400 55.000 164.887

7 山田　辰也 大和銀行 9.100 8.750 9.500 9.350 9.375 9.200 55.275 (54.400)
9.150 8.450 9.550 9.325 9.350 9.250 55.075 164.750

8 鈴木　良太 仙台大学 8.300 9.200 9.175 9.500 8.900 9.350 54.425 (54.125)
9.100 9.150 9.275 9.300 8.900 9.350 55.075 163.625

9 小島　正憲 徳洲会体操クラブ 8.900 9.150 9.100 9.200 9.350 8.850 54.550 (54.037)
8.800 9.375 9.275 9.200 9.450 8.800 54.900 163.487

10 小川　泰弘 セントラルスポーツ 8.900 9.225 8.800 9.500 9.325 9.050 54.800 (54.862)
8.300 9.325 9.000 9.700 8.800 8.350 53.475 163.137

11 鹿島　丈博 順天堂大学 8.750 9.000 8.500 9.150 9.450 8.800 53.650 (54.562)
8.850 9.775 8.500 8.750 9.350 9.350 54.575 162.787

12 米田　　功 徳洲会体操クラブ 8.600 9.425 8.500 9.300 9.050 9.625 54.500 (54.812)
8.650 9.450 7.950 9.300 9.125 8.550 53.025 162.337

13 栗原　　茂 尼崎シニア体操クラブ 8.350 9.125 9.350 9.100 9.275 8.950 54.150 (54.000)
8.350 9.125 9.500 9.125 9.100 8.950 54.150 162.300

14 増田　宏正 大和銀行 8.300 8.900 9.200 9.200 9.050 8.800 53.450 (53.500)
8.800 8.900 9.050 9.250 9.275 8.850 54.125 161.075

15 西村　圭一 日本体育大学 8.650 9.150 9.175 9.000 9.275 9.050 54.300 (53.600)
8.800 8.750 8.400 8.950 9.050 8.700 52.650 160.550

16 小林　正明 朝日生命 8.650 9.000 8.550 9.250 9.000 8.600 53.050 (53.375)
9.050 8.550 8.750 9.200 8.750 9.050 53.350 159.775

17 冨田　洋之 順天堂大学 8.600 9.325 8.050 9.100 8.000 9.450 52.525 (53.450)
8.950 9.300 9.300 7.800 9.300 8.900 53.550 159.525

(財)日本体操協会



第27回オリンピック日本代表決定競技会
女子 5月27-28日

金沢(石川)
順位 氏名 所属 跳馬 段違い 平均台 ゆか 1日/2日 持点/総計
1 山脇　佳奈 ビット体操クラブ 9.312 9.500 9.300 9.125 37.237

9.287 9.625 9.125 8.925 36.987 74.224
2 藤原　くみ 戸田市スポーツセンター 8.475 9.350 9.175 9.025 36.025

8.837 9.300 9.450 8.850 36.437 72.462
3 竹中　美穂 東海テレビ東名体操クラブ 9.000 9.175 8.175 8.925 35.275

9.175 9.450 8.875 9.350 36.850 72.125
4 竹田千重美 四天王寺スポーツクラブ 9.175 8.625 8.550 8.950 35.300

9.225 9.050 8.725 9.275 36.275 71.575
5 真辺　　絢 戸田市スポーツセンター 9.212 8.775 8.700 9.125 35.812

9.262 8.675 8.325 9.275 35.537 71.349
6 中瀬　直子 サンスポーツクラブ竜城体操 8.425 9.025 8.150 8.975 34.575

8.850 9.025 8.600 9.100 35.575 70.150
7 北村　彩子 東京学芸大学 8.687 8.950 8.800 9.000 35.437

8.950 8.200 8.150 9.150 34.450 69.887
8 奥本　恵理 四天王寺スポーツクラブ 8.775 9.100 8.875 8.525 35.275

8.800 8.575 9.150 8.000 34.525 69.800
9 田中　綾子 大阪体操クラブ 9.162 9.150 7.450 8.950 34.712

9.237 9.025 7.575 9.050 34.887 69.599
10 川村　友佳 フジスポーツクラブ 8.750 8.725 8.675 8.900 34.587

8.925 8.550 8.150 8.750 34.375 68.962
11 溝口絵里加 朝日生命体操クラブ 8.887 9.225 8.325 8.725 35.162

9.137 8.600 8.575 7.400 33.712 68.874
12 市川　千尋 朝日生命体操クラブ 9.200 8.750 8.325 8.175 34.450

8.837 8.175 8.550 8.750 34.312 68.762
13 山本さとみ 朝日生命体操クラブ 8.812 8.200 8.675 8.900 34.587

8.812 8.550 7.850 8.025 33.237 67.824
14 水鳥　舞夏 常葉学園中・高等学校 8.750 8.150 8.225 8.525 33.650

8.837 8.950 7.650 8.650 34.087 67.737
15 藤井　滋子 広島県体操協会 8.837 8.300 8.225 8.200 33.562

8.500 8.025 8.225 8.150 32.900 66.462
16 白井　理恵 富山県体育協会 8.312 8.650 8.175 8.625 33.762

8.312 7.650 7.650 8.700 32.312 66.074
17 栄田　有香 セントラル目黒 8.550 8.325 7.950 8.250 33.075

8.625 8.150 7.075 7.925 31.775 64.850
17 沼田　明子 常葉学園中・高等学校 8.425 8.600 7.950 8.300 33.275

8.450 8.550 7.225 7.350 31.575 64.850
19 高橋　洋子 戸田市スポーツセンター 7.937 8.600 7.600 8.550 32.687

7.112 8.775 7.350 8.625 31.862 64.549
20 伊藤知賀子 レジックスポーツ 8.375 8.100 7.875 7.925 32.275

7.362 8.200 7.900 8.475 31.937 64.212
21 鈴木　理恵 鹿屋体育大学 8.712 7.950 7.150 8.475 32.287

8.750 8.225 6.175 8.725 31.875 64.162
22 阿部佳代子 筑波大学 8.737 8.400 7.200 7.900 32.237

8.762 8.275 6.700 8.075 31.812 64.049
23 小山まるみ 戸田市スポーツセンター 8.175 7.325 7.575 8.350 31.425

8.425 7.750 7.950 8.475 32.600 64.025
24 川井亜希子 日本体育大学 8.500 8.700 7.700 7.175 32.075

8.625 7.125 7.875 7.850 31.475 63.550

(財)日本体操協会


